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QUESTION NO. 03.07.02-01 (03.07.02-14): 

It is stated in Section 3.7.2.4.1 of the DCD and in COL action item COL 3.7(23) that the 
lateral soil pressures on the basement walls determined from a site-specific SSI analysis will 
be verified to be enveloped by the US-APWR standard design. However, the only SSI 
models described in the DCD have a basemat resting on the surface of a uniform elastic 
half-space exclusive of any basement walls. Describe how the lateral soil pressures on the 
basement walls calculated from a site-specific SSI analysis will be compared to those from 
the US-APWR standard design. 
 

ANSWER: 

This answer revises and replaces the previous MHI answer that was transmitted by letter 
UAP-HF-09188 (ML091320443). 

The Design Control Document (DCD) now uses an embedded model of the reactor building 
(R/B) complex.  The site-specific seismic earth pressures are compared with the 
corresponding values of soil pressures used for the standard plant design, which are 
presented in the details of the methodology used for the R/B complex as described in the 
response to RAI 212-1950 Question 3.7.2-13 and DCD Subsection 3.8.4.  As stated in 
Combined License (COL) Item 3.8(34), the COL Applicant is to verify that the magnitude of 
the earth pressures used in the standard design envelopes the site-specific earth pressures, 
in order to demonstrate the validity of the US-APWR standard design. 

Impact on DCD 

There is no impact on the DCD. 

Impact on R-COLA 

There is no impact on the R-COLA. 

Impact on S-COLA 



3.7.2-2 

There is no impact on the S-COLA. 

Impact on PRA 

There is no impact on the PRA. 

Impact on Technical/Topical Report 

There is no impact on the Technical/Topical Report. 
 

This completes MHI’s response to the NRC’s question. 


